

Condensed Interim Financial Statements of

**WALLBRIDGE MINING
COMPANY LIMITED**

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,891,738	\$ 5,744,775
Restricted cash (note 7(b))	-	71,073
Amounts receivable (note 5)	1,009,120	1,556,086
Deposits and prepaid expenses	25,129	103,140
	<u>10,925,987</u>	<u>7,475,074</u>
Restricted cash (note 14)	1,441,105	1,441,105
Amounts receivable (note 5)	1,517,891	
Investment in Carube Copper Corp. (note 6)	865,615	769,436
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	36,696,608	43,805,131
Property and equipment (note 8)	2,072,384	1,180,102
	<u>\$ 53,519,590</u>	<u>\$ 54,670,848</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 9)	\$ 3,985,050	\$ 9,179,787
Flow-through premium liability (note 13)	-	593,095
Deposit from partner (note 7(b))	-	71,073
Derivative financial liability (note 10)	-	294,800
Current portion of provision for closure plan (note 14)	55,590	155,223
Current portion of lease liability (note 3 and 12)	652,894	288,387
Loan payable (note 11)	-	9,472,086
	<u>4,693,534</u>	<u>20,054,451</u>
Lease liability (note 3 and 12)	564,730	375,325
Provision for closure plan (note 14)	1,251,760	1,273,740
Deferred tax liability	810,000	795,000
	<u>7,320,024</u>	<u>22,498,516</u>
Equity (note 16):		
Share capital	89,297,218	73,925,994
Warrants	659,543	1,682,497
Contributed surplus	8,154,330	8,296,974
Deficit	(51,622,986)	(51,348,415)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	(288,539)	(384,718)
Total Equity	<u>46,199,566</u>	<u>32,172,332</u>
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)		
Commitments and contingencies (note 18)		
Subsequent events (notes 7, 16 and 19)		
	<u>\$ 53,519,590</u>	<u>\$ 54,670,848</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Condensed Interim Statements of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Other expenses and (income):				
General and administrative expenses	\$ 358,069	\$ 303,521	933,396	664,065
Amortization of property and equipment	31,580	11,218	62,622	18,912
Interest income	(27,679)	(5,191)	(34,172)	(13,263)
Other income relating to flow-through share premium (note 13)	(370,730)	(20,400)	(593,095)	(37,300)
Gains on derivative contract (note 10)	-	(613,927)	(114,915)	(621,600)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) on bridge loan (note 11)	-	194,400	(252,600)	194,400
Interest on lease liability	16,193	-	34,335	-
Share based expense (note 16)	47,500	39,234	224,000	74,434
Unrealized loss (gain) on sale of marketable securities	-	118	-	-
Share of comprehensive loss in Carube Copper Corp	-	43,088	-	88,144
Gain on dilution of equity interest in Carube Copper	-	-	-	(308,784)
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	-	-	-	44,078
	54,933	(47,939)	259,571	103,086
Earnings (Loss) before income taxes	(54,933)	47,939	(259,571)	(103,086)
Deferred tax expense	(119,000)	13,000	15,000	23,000
Net earnings (loss) for the period	\$ 64,067	\$ 34,939	(274,571)	\$ (126,086)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:				
Investment in Carube Copper - net change in fair value (note 6)	(96,180)	-	96,179	-
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (32,113)	34,939	(178,392)	(126,086)
Net earnings (loss) per share (note 17)				
Basic	\$ 0.00	0.00	(0.00)	(0.00)
Diluted	0.00	0.00	(0.00)	(0.00)

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Statements of Changes in Equity
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	294,394,851	\$ 63,794,074	1,519,987	8,512,970	(48,639,136)	-	\$ 25,187,895
Share issuances, net of share issuance costs	28,518,657	1,986,533	-	-	-	-	1,986,533
Restricted share units vested and shares issued	1,854,870	152,406	-	(152,406)	-	-	-
Deferred share units vested and shares issued	632,170	37,930	-	(37,930)	-	-	-
Share based compensation	-	-	-	74,434	-	-	74,434
Deferred share units	-	-	-	57,500	-	-	57,500
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(126,086)	-	(126,086)
Balance, June 30, 2018	325,400,548	\$ 65,970,943	1,519,987	8,454,568	(48,765,222)	-	\$ 27,180,276
Balance, December 31, 2018	390,366,736	\$ 73,925,994	1,682,497	8,296,974	(51,348,415)	(384,718)	\$ 32,172,332
Share issuances, net of share issuance costs	29,166,667	6,980,870	-	-	-	-	6,980,870
Exercise of warrants	45,287,591	7,654,803	(1,022,954)	-	-	-	6,631,849
Exercise of stock options	2,960,000	365,551	-	(121,426)	-	-	244,125
Deferred share units vested and shares issued	1,000,000	370,000	-	(370,000)	-	-	-
Share based compensation	-	-	-	297,600	-	-	297,600
Deferred share units granted	-	-	-	51,182	-	-	51,182
Investment in Carube Copper - net change in fair value	-	-	-	-	-	96,179	96,179
Net loss	-	-	-	-	(274,571)	-	(274,571)
Balance, June 30, 2019	468,780,994	\$ 89,297,218	659,543	8,154,330	(51,622,986)	(288,539)	\$ 46,199,566

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (274,571)	\$ (126,086)
Adjustments for:		
Deferred tax expense	15,000	23,000
Amortization of property and equipment	62,622	18,912
Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets	-	44,078
Interest on note receivable	-	(5,571)
Gain on dilution of equity interest in Carube Copper	-	(308,784)
Other income relating to flow-through share premium	(593,095)	(37,300)
Share of comprehensive loss in Carube Copper Corp	-	88,144
Unrealized gain on marketable securities	-	-
Share based expense	224,000	74,434
Deferred stock units	19,307	28,750
Gains on derivative contract (note 10)	(114,915)	(621,600)
Foreign exchange gain on bridge loan	(252,600)	194,400
Interest on lease liability	34,335	-
Closure plan obligations	(121,613)	(45,237)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Amounts receivable	530,515	(543,692)
Deposits and prepaid expenses	42,367	84,828
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(712,410)	262,301
	(1,141,058)	(869,423)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Issuance of share capital	7,000,000	1,996,306
Share issuance costs	(19,130)	(9,773)
Exercise of stock options	244,125	-
Exercise of warrants	6,631,849	-
Payment of loan payable	-	(2,500,000)
Proceeds from bridge loan advances	-	8,233,120
Payment of bridge loan	(9,293,300)	-
Transaction costs relating to bridge loan	(34,125)	(198,446)
Lease payments	(350,848)	-
	4,178,571	7,521,207
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:		
Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures	(20,803,870)	(4,562,885)
Recoveries from Fenelon Gold bulk sample	21,928,764	-
Acquisition of equipment	(208,487)	(30,157)
Cash received on derivative contracts	13,975	-
Exploration and evaluation assets option payments received	179,068	215,000
Restricted cash	-	(1,054,860)
	1,109,450	(5,432,902)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	4,146,963	1,218,882
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	5,744,775	4,358,706
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 9,891,738	\$ 5,577,588
Summary of non-cash transactions:		
Exploration expenditures - change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ (4,416,326)	\$ 3,729,181
Closure plan for Fenelon Gold	-	1,045,375
Exploration expenditures - capitalized amortization of equipment	133,802	-
Exploration expenditures - other non-cash items	140,614	-
Exploration recoveries included in amounts receivable	1,517,891	199,000
Exploration recoveries - loss on forward contracts	193,860	-
Property and Equipment purchased under lease agreements	870,425	-
Settlement of accounts payable with deferred stock units	31,875	28,750
Settlement of promissory note and interest with Carube Copper Corp. shares	-	293,204

See accompanying notes to condensed interim financial statements.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern:

Wallbridge Mining Company Limited (“Wallbridge” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of Ontario and is engaged in the acquisition, discovery, development and production of metals focusing on gold, copper, nickel and platinum group metals. The Company completed operations at its first polymetallic mine, producing copper, platinum, palladium, and gold from the Broken Hammer open pit mine in Sudbury, Ontario in October 2015. In October 2016 the Company completed the purchase of the Fenelon Gold Property (“Fenelon Gold”). The Company’s head office is located at 129 Fielding Road in Lively, Ontario, Canada.

These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of business. There can be no assurance that the Company will either achieve or maintain profitability in the future.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, the Company had a net loss of \$274,571, negative cash flow from operations of \$1,141,058 and has working capital of \$6,232,453. On August 1 and 2, 2019, the Company closed private placements for gross proceeds of \$10,213,441 consisting of units and flow-through shares (note 19).

The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to successfully fund its cash obligations through financing. Although the Company has been successful in obtaining the necessary financing to date, there can be no assurance that adequate or sufficient financing will be available in the future, or available under terms acceptable to the Company, or the Company will be able to generate sufficient positive cash flow from operations. These circumstances indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due, and accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of the accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Should the Company be unable to generate sufficient cash flow from operations or financing activities, the carrying value of the Company’s assets could be subject to material adjustments and other adjustments may be necessary to these financial statements should such adverse events impair the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation:

(a) Statement of compliance:

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. These statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(b) Judgments and estimates:

Preparing the interim financial statements requires Management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, significant judgments made by Management in applying the accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the Company's functional currency.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies:

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied to the audited financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2018 with the exception of the following changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of new accounting standards.

New Accounting Standards adopted during the period:

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16")

The Company has adopted IFRS 16 with the date of initial application of January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 —Leases ("IAS 17"), the accounting standard in effect for those periods.

The Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease at the inception of a contract. A contract contains a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether:

- the contract involves the use of an explicitly or implicitly identified asset;
- the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the contract term;
- the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the initial amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.

Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease payments include fixed payments, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees and the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company presents right-of-use assets in the property, plant and equipment line item on the condensed interim statement of financial position and lease liabilities in the lease payable line item on the condensed interim statement of financial position.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option or for leases related to low value assets. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognized as an expense in the condensed interim statements of loss.

Impact of IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019:

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as 'operating leases' under the principles of IAS 17. The right-of-use assets were recognized based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid lease payments previously recognized. The lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019.

The Company used the following practical expedients when applying IFRS 16:

- Applied the exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term remaining at January 1, 2019;
- Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application;
- Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

For leases that were classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at January 1, 2019 was determined at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under IAS 17 immediately before that date.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued):

Upon transition to IFRS 16, the Company recognized an additional \$349,166 of right-of-use assets and \$339,371 of lease liabilities. When measuring lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019. The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 4.7%.

The lease liabilities at January 1, 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018 as follows:

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018	\$69,551
Operating lease with renewal option reasonably certain to be exercised	300,965
	<hr/>
	370,516
Discounting using the January 1, 2019 incremental borrowing rates	(31,145)
	<hr/>
Discounted operating lease commitments, January 1, 2019	339,371
Add commitments relating to leases previously classified as finance leases	663,712
	<hr/>
Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019	<u>\$1,003,083</u>
Current lease liability, January 1, 2019	\$374,391
Non-current lease liability, January 1, 2019	628,692
	<hr/>
Lease liabilities recognized at January 1, 2019	<u>\$1,003,083</u>

The Company excluded commitments relating to short-term leases of \$41,465 and leases of low-value assets of \$4,804.

Impact of IFRS 16 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019:

The Company recorded amortization expense on right-of use assets of \$23,632 and interest expense on leases of \$3,654 during the three months ended June 30, 2019. The Company recorded amortization expense on right-of use assets of \$47,264 and interest expense on leases of \$7,555 during the six months ended June 30, 2019.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

4. Fair value of financial instruments:

Financial assets and liabilities are grouped into three levels based on significant inputs used in measuring the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The level within which the financial asset or liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement.

Carrying values for cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, amounts receivable, deposit from partner, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short term maturities. Further, the fair value disclosure of lease liability is not required.

At June 30, 2019, the investment in Carube Copper Corp. ("Carube Copper") is classified as level 1 at \$865,615. The shares in Carube Copper trade on the TSX Venture Exchange and the fair value is estimated by using the closing share price at June 30, 2019.

5. Amounts receivable:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Harmonized Sales Tax and Quebec Sales Tax	\$ 818,490	\$ 1,215,579
Quebec tax credits	1,597,861	141,092
Other receivables	110,660	199,415
	\$2,527,011	\$ 1,556,086
Current portion of amounts receivable	(1,009,120)	(1,556,086)
Long term receivable	\$ 1,517,891	\$ -

The Company is entitled to refundable tax credits and tax credits on qualified exploration expenditures incurred in Quebec. The Quebec tax credit amount of \$1,517,891 relates to 2019 qualified expenditures incurred in Quebec.

The Company has claimed certain government assistance relating to exploration expenditures of approximately \$1.4 million which has not been recorded as there is no history of receipt and the Company does not have reasonable assurance as to its collection.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

6. Investment in Carube Copper:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Investment in Carube Copper	\$ 865,615	\$ 769,436

At June 30, 2019, the Company held 19,235,911 (December 31, 2018 – 19,235,911) common shares of Carube Copper representing an approximate 11.3% (December 31, 2018 – 11.3%) interest of Carube Copper.

Effective August 2018 the Company no longer had significant influence over the investment in Carube Copper. The changes in fair value of the investment are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss for each period. The Company recorded a decrease of \$96,180 in the fair value of its investment in Carube Copper for the three months ended June 30, 2019 (\$nil for the three months ended June 30, 2018). The Company recorded an increase of \$96,179 in the fair value of its investment in Carube Copper for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (\$nil for the six months ended June 30, 2018).

7. Exploration and evaluation assets:

Total exploration and evaluation expenditures are detailed as follows:

	Balance December 31, 2018	Expenditures	Disposition/ Recovery	Balance, June 30, 2019
Fenelon Gold Property (a)	\$ 28,144,756	16,458,782	(23,614,115)	\$ 20,989,423
Beschefer	364,351	27,070	-	391,421
Other Sudbury Projects (b)	7,761,898	8,111	-	7,770,009
North Range and Wisner Properties (b)	3,581,621	34,597	(29,068)	3,587,150
Parkin Properties (c)	3,952,505	156,100	(150,000)	3,958,605
	\$43,805,131	16,684,660	(23,793,183)	\$36,696,608

	Balance December 31, 2017	Expenditures	Impairment	Disposition/ Recovery	Balance, December 31, 2018
Fenelon Gold Property (a)	\$ 6,526,526	32,231,142	-	(10,612,912)	\$ 28,144,756
Beschefer	-	364,351	-	-	364,351
Other Sudbury Projects (b)	8,444,116	44,074	(709,192)	(17,100)	7,761,898
North Range and Wisner Properties (b)	3,666,123	38,818	-	(123,320)	3,581,621
Parkin Properties (b) (c)	3,952,505	199,000	-	(199,000)	3,952,505
	\$22,589,270	32,877,385	(709,192)	(10,952,332)	\$43,805,131

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

7. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued):

(a) Fenelon Gold Property:

On January 16, 2018, the Company announced that the Board approved to proceed with the 35,000 tonne bulk sample at Fenelon Gold. Included in the 2019 expenditures of \$16,458,782 are \$12,328,422 relating to the underground exploration and bulk sample, capitalized interest and transaction costs of \$258,150 relating to the Auramet loan (note 11), amortization of capital assets of \$133,802, stock option expenses of \$67,500, Quebec mining tax duties of \$320,550, and surface exploration costs of \$3,350,358. Recovery of \$22,096,224 is from the sale of gold ounces from the bulk sample and Quebec refundable tax credits of \$1,517,891 for a total recovery of \$23,614,115.

Included in the 2018 expenditures of \$32,231,142 are \$27,586,901 relating to the underground exploration and bulk sample, closure plan costs of \$1,089,860 (note 14), capitalized interest and transaction costs of \$1,693,600 relating to the Auramet loan (note 11), and surface exploration costs of \$1,860,781. Recovery of \$10,471,820 is from the sale of gold ounces from the bulk sample and Quebec refundable tax credits of \$141,092 for a total recovery of \$10,612,912.

The property is subject to two separate royalties on any future commercial production. A 1% net smelter return royalty ("NSR") payable from production at the Fenelon Gold Property to Cyprus Canada Ltd., and a 1% NSR payable to a company beneficially owned by Eric Sprott.

In addition, during the quarter, Ely Gold Royalties Inc. ("Ely Gold") announced that it had acquired a 2% NSR on the Fenelon Gold Property pursuant to an exploration agreement dated October 31, 1986. The NSR was not registered on title when the Company acquired the Fenelon Gold Property in 2016. The Company and Ely Gold are in the process of finalizing a settlement agreement on the terms of this royalty.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

7. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued):

- (b) At June 30, 2019, the Company has \$nil (December 31, 2018 - \$71,073) of restricted cash from the North Range Joint Venture partner, Lonmin Plc ("Lonmin").

On March 13, 2019, Lonmin agreed that the unused funds of \$91,104 at December 31, 2018 in the Sudbury Camp Joint Venture and the North Range Joint Venture will be given to the Company for working capital purposes which will allow Lonmin to defer the decision on the 2019 scope of work and budgets and maintain its options under the joint venture agreements until March 31, 2019. In June 2019, the Company and Lonmin agreed to further extend the decision until June 30, 2019 and Lonmin agreed that the unused funds at June 30, 2019 in the joint ventures will be given to the Company for working capital purposes. At June 30, 2019, this amount of unused funds was \$61,191.

Subsequent to June 30, 2019, the Company and Lonmin agreed to extend the decision until July 31, 2019 and agreed that any unused funds at July 31, 2019 will be given to the Company for general working capital purposes.

- (c) On March 15, 2019, the Company and Impala Platinum Holdings Limited ("Impala") agreed to extend the option payment to purchase the 49.6% interest on its Parkin Properties of \$1,500,000 to June 30, 2020 by the Company making a \$150,000 payment to Impala by June 30, 2019. The Company made an option payment to Impala of \$150,000 and received an option payment of \$150,000 from Lonmin in June 2019.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

8. Property and equipment:

Cost:

	Buildings, leaseholds and bridges	Equipment and Vehicles	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 347,682	\$ 772,527	\$1,120,209
Additions		1,016,634	1,016,634
Disposals		(66,247)	(66,247)
Balance, December 31, 2018	347,682	1,722,914	2,070,596
Additions	274,716	813,990	1,088,706
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ 622,398	\$2,536,904	\$3,159,302

Accumulated amortization:

	Buildings, leaseholds and bridges	Equipment and Vehicles	Total
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$153,754	\$ 685,161	\$838,915
Additions	9,157	102,541	111,698
Disposals		(60,119)	(60,119)
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 162,911	\$ 727,583	890,494
Additions	51,766	144,658	196,424
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$214,677	\$872,241	\$1,086,918

Carrying amounts:

	Buildings, leaseholds and bridges	Equipment and Vehicles	Total
At December 31, 2018	\$ 184,771	\$ 995,331	\$1,180,102
At June 30, 2019	\$407,721	\$1,664,663	\$2,072,384

As at June 30, 2019 \$880,219 of right-of-use assets were included within property and equipment (notes 3 and 12).

The Company recorded amortization for the three ended June 30, 2019 of \$84,638 (three months ended June 30, 2018 of \$11,218). The Company recorded amortization for the six months ended June 30, 2019 of \$196,424 (six months ended June 30, 2018 of \$18,912). The Company capitalized amortization of \$133,802 to Fenelon Gold in the six months ended June 30, 2019 (\$nil in 2018).

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Accounts payable	\$3,061,315	\$ 8,335,638
Accrued liabilities	322,220	555,359
Quebec mining tax	320,550	-
Payroll related liabilities	280,965	288,790
	<u>\$3,985,050</u>	<u>\$9,179,787</u>

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2019 are amounts relating to Fenelon Gold of \$3,486,232 (December 31, 2018 - \$8,584,543).

10. Derivative financial instruments:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Fair value of the forward sales contracts	\$ -	\$ 54,800
Fair value of the call options	-	240,000
Derivative liability	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 294,800</u>

There are no contracts outstanding at June 30, 2019.

The Company recognized realized gains of \$13,975 on 2,150 ounces at a price of \$1,720 settled in January 2019. Call options for 2,000 ounces at an average price of \$1,627.50 per ounce strike price were settled in January 2019 and the Company realized a loss of \$193,860.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

11. Loan payable:

	Effective Interest Rate	Due Date	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Auramet International LLC ("Auramet") – Bridge Loan	20.75%	February 28, 2019	\$ -	\$9,472,086

The total repayments in January and February 2019 of US\$7,000,000 were an equivalent of \$9,293,300, and the Company recorded a gain on foreign exchange of \$252,600 in 2019. The Company paid interest of \$184,336 (2018 - 1,174,535). Interest paid was capitalized to Fenelon Gold.

At December 31, 2018, the balance owing was \$9,472,086 consisting of \$9,545,900 (US\$7,000,000) payable less \$73,814 unamortized transaction costs. In 2019, the amortization of loan transaction costs of \$73,814 were capitalized to Fenelon Gold.

12. Lease liability:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Less than one year	\$697,595	\$314,596
Year two	452,966	377,146
Years three to five	125,727	6,866
	\$1,276,288	\$698,608
Effect of discounting	(58,664)	(34,896)
Present value of minimum lease payments	\$1,217,624	\$663,712
Less current portion	(652,894)	(288,387)
Long-term lease liabilities	\$564,730	\$375,325

The present value of lease liabilities and their expected timing of payment are as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Less than one year	\$652,894	\$288,387
Year two	442,636	368,459
Years three to five	122,094	6,866
	\$1,217,624	\$663,712

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

13. Flow-through premium liability and commitment for qualifying flow-through expenditures:

Balance, December 31, 2017	\$ 235,600
Other income recorded as flow-through expenditures incurred relating to 2017 premium	(235,600)
Premium recorded through flow-through proceeds in 2018	628,355
Other income recorded as flow-through expenditures incurred relating to 2017 premium	(35,260)
Balance, December 31, 2018	\$ 593,095
Other income recorded as flow-through expenditures incurred relating to 2018 premium	(593,095)
Balance, June 30, 2019	\$ -

The Company was committed to spending prior to December 31, 2019, and renounced effective December 31, 2018, qualifying Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE") of \$2,475,075. At June 30, 2019, the Company has spent all of the commitment.

In addition, the Company has provided an indemnification to subscribers of flow-through shares in an amount equal to the income tax that would be payable by subscribers in the event, and as a consequence, of the Company not incurring and renouncing qualifying CEE as required under the subscription agreement.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

14. Provision for Closure Plans:

Provision for closure plan, December 31, 2017	\$ 311,688
Provision for closure plan expenditures on Broken Hammer	285,293
Provision for closure plan expenditures on Fenelon Gold underground exploration and bulk sample program	1,089,860
Closure plan expenditures relating to Broken Hammer during the year	(257,878)
Total Provision payable for closure plans	\$1,428,963
Closure plan expenditures relating to Broken Hammer during the six months ended June 30, 2019	(121,613)
	\$1,307,350
Current portion relating to Broken Hammer	(55,590)
Provision for closure plan, long term	\$ \$1,251,760

The Company's estimates are based on independent studies or agreements with the respective government body for each project using current restoration standards and techniques. The key assumptions applied for determination of the obligation were an inflation rate of 2% and a discount rate of 1.85% to 2% (December 31, 2018 - an inflation rate of 2% and a discount rate of 1.85 % to 2%). The long term balance of \$161,900 for the Broken Hammer Project is expected to be incurred between 2020 and 2022 and the \$1,089,860 on the Fenelon Gold property is expected to be incurred between 2021 and 2030.

At June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company has one-year renewable letters of credit, secured by cash and cash equivalents, of \$1,441,105 supporting the closure plan for the underground exploration and bulk sampling program at Fenelon Gold of \$1,089,860, the closure plan for the Broken Hammer Project of \$361,245. At June 30, 2019, the estimated provision payable for the costs relating to the closure plan for the Broken Hammer Project is \$217,490 (December 31, 2018 - \$339,103) and the Fenelon Gold project is \$1,089,860 (December 31, 2018 - \$1,089,860).

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

15. Related party transactions:

The Company had the following transactions with related parties:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Carube Copper Corp. (a)				
Interest income on promissory note	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$(5,571)
William Day Holdings Limited ("William Day") (b)				
Interest payment capitalized to Fenelon Gold	-	205,267	-	297,734
Exploration and evaluation costs	-	28,188	-	645,423
Legal fees	-	-	-	29,917
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	32,410	-	32,410

- (a) These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. In August 2018, the Company no longer has significant influence over the investment in Carube Copper (note 6) and Carube Copper is no longer considered a related party.
- (b) In August 2017, a director of William Day became a director of the Company. The Company entered into a loan agreement with William Day in 2016, prior to the director becoming a director of Wallbridge. The loan was repaid in April 2018. Interest on the loan was capitalized to Fenelon Gold. These transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

16. Shareholders' equity:

(a) Share capital transactions:

	Number of shares	Share capital
Balance, December 31, 2018	390,366,736	\$73,925,994
Private placement (i)	29,166,667	6,980,870
Shares issued upon exercise of warrants (ii)	45,287,591	7,654,803
Shares issued upon exercise of stock options (iii)	2,960,000	365,551
Shares issued upon conversion of deferred share units (iv)	1,000,000	370,000
Balance, June 30, 2019	468,780,994	\$89,297,218

- (i) On May 15, 2019, the Company closed a private placement of 29,166,667 common shares at \$0.24 per common shares for gross proceeds of \$7,000,000 to a company beneficially owned by Eric Sprott ("Sprott"). At the time of the closing, Sprott beneficially owned approximately 24.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Share issuance costs relating to the private placement were \$19,130.
- (ii) During the six months ended June 30, 2019, 45,287,591 common shares were issued upon exercise of warrants at an average exercise price of \$0.15 for total proceeds of \$6,631,849. Value of the warrants exercised of \$1,022,954 is included in share capital.
- (iii) During the six months ended June 30, 2019, 2,960,000 common shares were issued upon exercise of stock options at an average exercise price of \$0.08 for total proceeds of \$244,125. Value of the stock options exercised of \$121,426 is included in share capital.
- (iv) During April and May 2019, 1,000,000 shares were issued upon conversion of deferred share units by a retired director.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

16. Shareholders' equity (continued):

(b) Share Based Compensation Plan:

The Company has an omnibus share based compensation plan comprised of restricted share units ("RSUs"), deferred share units ("DSUs") and stock options.

For the three months ended June 30, 2019, \$nil (three months ended June 30, 2018 - \$13,234) and for the six months ended June 30, 2019, \$nil (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$31,434) was recorded in share based compensation expense relating to RSUs. The Company does not have any RSUs outstanding at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

In January 2019, a total of 205,646 DSUs were granted to the directors of the Company in settlement of 2018 directors' fees of \$31,875. In April 2019, a total of 61,883 DSUs were granted to the directors of the Company in settlement of directors' fees of \$19,307 which were earned for the period of January 1 to March 31, 2019.

In April and May 2019, DSUs were converted to 1,000,000 shares.

At June 30, 2019, 7,054,254 DSUs are outstanding (December 31, 2018 – 7,786,725).

A summary of the Company's stock options are as follows:

Stock Options	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	8,067,500	\$0.08	14,560,000	\$0.08
Granted	3,500,000	\$0.155	4,845,000	\$0.08
Cancelled	(200,000)	\$0.10	(640,000)	\$0.07
Exercised	(2,960,000)	\$0.08	(7,017,500)	\$0.065
Expired unexercised	-	-	(3,680,000)	\$0.095
Outstanding, end of period	8,407,500	\$0.11	8,067,500	\$0.08

On January 3, 2019, 3,300,000 stock options were granted at an exercise price of \$0.155 which will expire on January 3, 2024 of which 1,650,000 options vested immediately and 1,650,000 options will vest January 3, 2020. On January 28, 2019, 200,000 stock options were granted at an exercise price of \$0.175 which will expire on January 28, 2024 of which 100,000 options vested immediately and 100,000 options will vest January 28, 2020.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

16. Shareholders' equity (continued):

(b) Share Based Compensation Plan (continued):

At June 30, 2019, 4,593,334 stock options were exercisable (December 31, 2018 – 5,603,334). The weighted average exercise price of options exercisable at June 30, 2019 is \$0.10 per share (December 31, 2018 - \$0.078).

The weighted average remaining contractual life of stock options outstanding is 3.9 years (December 31, 2018 – 3.6 years).

For the three months ended June 30, 2019, \$47,500 (three months ended June 30, 2018 - \$26,000) of expense relating to stock options was recorded in share based expense, and \$20,000 (three months ended June 30, 2018 - \$nil) was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. For the six months ended June 30, 2019, \$224,000 (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$43,000) of expense relating to stock options was recorded in share based expense, and \$73,600 (six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$nil) was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

The fair value of stock options granted during the six months ended June 30, 2019 has been estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model to be \$335,400 (six months ended June 30, 2018 to be \$47,600) or \$0.096 per common share for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (\$0.040 per common share for the six months ended June 30, 2018).

The assumptions used in the pricing model are as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
Estimated risk free interest rate	3.4%	1.9% to 2.1%
Expected life	3.7 years	3.9 years
Expected volatility *	87%	80.1% to 103.8%
Expected dividends	\$Nil	\$Nil
Forfeiture rate *	3.4%	3.2% to 3.5%

* The expected volatility used was based on the historical volatility of the Company's share price over a period equivalent to the expected life of the options prior to their grant date. The forfeiture rate is based on historical rate of forfeitures at the time of stock option grant.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

16. Shareholders' equity (continued):

(b) Share Based Compensation Plan (continued):

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding at June 30, 2019:

Exercise Price	Number	Exercisable	Expiry Date
\$0.05	150,000	150,000	January 8, 2020
\$0.05	350,000	350,000	December 30, 2020
\$0.08	150,000	150,000	November 7, 2021
\$0.085	1,085,000	1,085,000	June 5, 2022
\$0.075	100,000	100,000	November 9, 2022
\$0.065	650,000	350,000	June 25, 2023
\$0.075	2,160,000	762,500	July 5, 2023
\$0.075	100,000	-	July 23, 2023
\$0.165	400,000	133,334	December 7, 2023
\$0.155	3,062,500	1,412,500	January 3, 2024
\$0.175	200,000	100,000	January 28, 2024
Outstanding options	8,407,500	4,593,334	

(c) Share purchase warrants:

Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share.

At June 30, 2019, the Company has reserved shares for issuance as follows:

Warrants	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	Number	Average Price	Number	Average Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	55,365,504	\$0.14	55,190,022	\$0.12
Issued	-	-	15,000,000	\$0.20
Exercised	(45,287,591)	\$0.15	(14,824,518)	\$0.115
Outstanding, end of period	10,077,913	\$0.13	55,365,504	\$0.14

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

16. Shareholders' equity (continued):

(c) Share purchase warrants:

There were no warrants issued during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019. The fair value of the warrants and agent warrants issued was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model to be \$674,000 in 2018, \$0.041 per warrant using the following assumptions:

	December 31, 2018
Estimated risk free interest rate	2.1%
Expected life	2 years
Expected volatility*	79.2%
Expected dividends	\$nil

* The expected volatility used was based on the historical volatility of the Company's share price over a period equivalent to the expected life of the warrants prior to their grant date.

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2019:

Number	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
186,900	\$0.08	August 19, 2019
2,647,450	\$ 0.10	August 19, 2019
142,438	\$0.08	October 4, 2019
1,990,000	\$0.12	October 4, 2019
204,948	\$0.10	November 17, 2019
3,517,277	\$0.15	November 17, 2019
1,388,900	\$0.15	November 29, 2019
10,077,913		

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

17. Earnings (loss) per share:

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Net income (loss) for basic and diluted earnings per share available to common shareholders	\$64,067	\$ 34,939	\$(274,571)	\$(126,086)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic	448,400,418	314,619,219	424,517,766	305,128,624
Effect of dilutive securities ⁽¹⁾ :				
Stock options	5,308,042	1,397,680	-	-
RSUs	-	450,000	-	-
DSUs	7,054,254	7,936,905	-	-
Warrants	5,816,339	-	-	-
Weighted average number of shares and assumed conversions - diluted	466,579,053	324,403,804	424,517,766	305,128,624
Earnings (loss) per share – reported:				
Basic	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Diluted	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Non-dilutive securities:				
Stock options	-	10,604,820	8,407,500	12,002,500
RSUs	-	-	-	415,000
DSUs	-	-	7,054,254	7,936,905
Warrants	-	55,190,022	10,077,913	55,190,022

⁽¹⁾ Dilutive securities were determined using the Company's average share price for the period. For the three months ended June 30, 2019, the average share price was \$0.0364 (three months ended June 30, 2018 - \$0.065). For the six months ended June 30, 2019 and the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company did not calculate the effect of dilutive securities, as the Company had incurred a loss. The outstanding stock options, RSUs, DSUs and warrants were anti-dilutive and were excluded from the determination of loss per share.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

18. Commitments and contingencies:

- (a) The Company's activities are subject to environmental regulation (including regular environmental impact assessments and permitting) in each of the jurisdictions in which its mineral properties are located. Such regulations cover a wide variety of matters including, without limitation, prevention of waste, pollution and protection of the environment, labour relations and worker safety. The Company may also be subject under such regulations to clean-up costs and liability for toxic or hazardous substances which may exist on or under any of its properties or which may be produced as a result of its operations. It is likely that environmental legislation and permitting will evolve in a manner which will require stricter standards and enforcement. This may include increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects and a higher degree of responsibility for companies, their directors and employees.

The Company is not aware whether any provision for such costs is required and is unable to determine the impact on its financial position, if any, of environmental laws and regulations that may be enacted in the future due to the uncertainty surrounding the form that these laws and regulations may take.

- (b) From time to time the Company may be subject to legal claims, with and without merit. These claims may commence informally and reach a commercial settlement or may progress to a more formal dispute resolution process. The causes of potential future claims cannot be known and may arise from, among other things, business activities, environmental laws, volatility in stock price or failure to comply with disclosure obligations. Defense and settlement costs may be substantial, even with respect to claims that have no merit. Due to the inherent uncertainty of the litigation and dispute resolution process, there can be no assurance that the resolution of any particular legal proceeding or dispute will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's future cash flows, results of operations or financial condition.

Management determines when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reasonable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. Provisions for legal claims, onerous contracts and commitments are recognized at the best estimates of the expenditures required to settle the Company's liability. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures required to settle the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three and six months ended June 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

19. Subsequent Events:

- (a) On August 1 and 2, 2019, the Company completed private placements of 6,127,717 flow-through shares at \$0.46 per flow-through share for total gross proceeds of \$2,818,750, 3,650,000 flow-through shares to residents of Quebec at \$0.50 for total gross proceeds of \$1,825,000, and 13,261,170 units at \$0.42 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$5,569,691, for total gross proceeds of \$10,213,441. Each flow-through share will be a common share in the capital of the Company that qualifies as a "flow-through share" within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and the regulations thereunder. The proceeds from the sale of the flow-through shares will be used to incur eligible CEE as defined by the Income Tax Act (Canada). Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of a common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.60 per share for a period of one year from closing. Sprott purchased 5,000,000 units. The Company paid agent fees of \$249,605 relating to the private placements with the net proceeds received being \$9,963,836.
- (b) Subsequent to June 30, 2019, 2,424,295 warrants with an average exercise price of \$0.10 were exercised for total proceeds of \$243,642.
- (c) On July 8, 2019, 77,144 DSUs were granted to directors in lieu of cash payment of directors' fees earned of \$27,306 which were earned for the period of April 1 to June 30, 2019.